



#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 1-452

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED AT THE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

# FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

in possession of an electronic, hand-held or mouth-operated predator calling device.

5. Revocation. Any hunting license of a person convicted of a violation of any of the provisions of this section shall be revoked and he shall not be eligible to obtain any hunting license for a period of one year from the date of conviction.

6. Repeal. This section is repealed on April 1, 1986.

Effective September 23, 1983.

#### CHAPTER 402

H.P. 1231 - L.D. 1635

AN ACT to Clarify Independent Contractor Status Under the Workers' Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

39 MRSA §2, sub-§5, ¶A, as amended by PL 1981, c. 283, §2, is further amended to read:

A. "Employee" shall include officials of the State, counties, cities, towns, water districts and all other quasi-public corporations of a similar character, every duly elected or appointed executive officer of a private corporation, other than a charitable, religious, educational or other nonprofit corporation, and every person in the service of another under any contract of hire, express or implied, oral or written, except:

> (1) Persons engaged in maritime employment, or in interstate or foreign commerce, who are within the exclusive jurisdiction of admiralty law or the laws of the United States; and persons operating as sternmen as defined in Title 36, section 5102, subsection  $8-A_{\tau}$ ;

> (2) Any person whose employment is not in the usual course of the business, profession, trade or occupation of his employer. An independent contractor. Firefighters and policemen shall be deemed employees within the meaning of this Act. Employers who hire workmen within this State to work outside

the State may agree with such workmen that the remedies under this Act shall be exclusive as regards injuries received outside this State arising out of and in the course of such employment; and all contracts of hiring in this State, unless otherwise specified, shall be presumed to include such agreement. Any reference to an employee who has been injured shall, when the employee is dead, include his legal representatives, dependents and other persons to whom compensation may be payable;

Notwithstanding any other provisions of (3) this Act, any charitable, religious, educational or other nonprofit corporation that may be or become an assenting employer under this Act, may cause any duly elected or appointed executive officer to be an employee of such corporation by specifically including such executive officer among those to whom such corporation secures payment of compensation in conformity with subchapter II; and such executive officer shall remain an employee of such corporation under this Act while such payment is so secured. With respect to any such corporation that secures compensation by making a contract of workers' compensation insurance, specific inclusion of such executive officer in such contract shall cause such officer to be an employee of such corporation under this an Act:;

(4) Any person who states in writing to the commission that he waives all the benefits and privileges provided by the workers' compensation laws, provided that the commission shall have found such person to be a bona fide owner of at least 20% of the outstanding voting stock of the corporation by which he is employed and that this waiver was not a prerequisite condition to employment.

Any person may revoke or rescind his waiver upon 30 days' written notice to the commission and his employer. The parent, spouse, or child of a person who has made a waiver under the previous sentence may state, in writing, that he waives all the benefits and privileges provided by the workers' compensation laws if the commissioner finds that the waiver is not a prerequisite condition to employment and if the parent, spouse or child is employed by the same corporation which employs the person who has made the first waiver; (5) The parent, spouse or child of a sole proprietor who is employed by that sole proprietor or the parent, spouse or child of a partner who is employed by the partnership of that partner may state, in writing, that he waives all the benefits and privileges provided by the workers' compensation laws if the commission finds that the waiver is not a prerequisite condition to employment-; or

(6) Employees of an agricultural employer when harvesting 150 cords of wood or less each year from farm wood lots, provided that the employer is covered under an employer's liability insurance policy as required in subsection 1-A.

Effective September 23, 1983.

### **CHAPTER 403**

H.P. 1235 - L.D. 1644

AN ACT to Authorize Tax Liens on Personal Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §612 is enacted to read:

§612. Tax lien on personal property

1. Lien. There shall be a lien to secure the payment of all taxes legally assessed on personal property as defined in section 601, provided in the inventory and valuation upon which the assessment is made there shall be a description of the personal property taxed which meets the requirements of Title 11, section 9-402. Except as otherwise provided in this section, the lien, when perfected, shall take precedence over all other claims on the personal property and shall continue in force until the taxes are paid or until the lien is otherwise terminated by law.

2. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the terms used in this section have the same meanings as in Title 11.

3. Filing required to perfect lien. The lien